

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PEN AMERICA AND
OTHERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Robert D. Balin	Robert Corn-Revere
Abigail B. Everdell	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVIS WRIGHT	DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE LLP	TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Fl.	1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Ste. 800
New York, NY 10020	Washington, DC 20006
(212) 489-8230	(202) 973-4200
	bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Proclamation Impermissibly Burdens The First Amendment Rights of <i>Amici</i> and Other U.S. Citizens to Receive Information.....	6
B. Americans Have a First Amendment Right to Receive Information and Ideas Via In-Person Interactions.....	12
C. By Any Standard of Review, the Proclamation’s Burdens on Free Speech Must be Found Unconstitutional	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX A	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	21
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	17
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	13
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 18
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>as amended</i> (May 31, 2017), <i>as amended</i> (June 15, 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017), <i>and vacated and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....	18, 19
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 28, 2018)	20

<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	5, 13, 15, 16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	17
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	13
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	15
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	13
<i>State v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (D. Haw. 2017), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018).....	9
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Executive Actions

Presidential Proclamation 9645, “Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats,” 82 Fed. Reg. 45161 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order No. 13780.....	2

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	2
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2

Other Authorities

Abdalla Al Omari, <i>The Vulnerability Series</i> , http://www.abdallaomari.com/thevulnerabilityseries	11
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> 11 (Henry Reeve trans. 2006), http://www.gutenberg.org/files/815/815-h/815-h.htm	4

Benjamin Sutton, <i>Iranian Gallery Drops Out of AIPAD Photo Fair Over Trump’s Travel Ban</i> , HYPERALLERGIC (Mar. 28, 2017), https://hyperallergic.com/368526/iranian-gallery-drops-out-of-aipad-photo-fair-over-trumps-travel-ban	10
Boushra Almutawakel, <i>The Hijab/Veil Series</i> , http://muslima.globalfundforwomen.org/content/hijab-veil-series	11
Brief of Amicus Curiae PEN American Center and Other Organizations In Support of Respondents, <i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , (2017) (No. 16-1436 and No. 16-1540)	3
Cisco, <i>Power of In-Person: The Business Value of In-Person Collaboration</i> (White Paper conducted by the Economist Intelligence Unit) (2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.cisco.com/c/dam/global/en_in/assets/pdfs/45808_Economist_wp1c_HR.pdf	17
<i>Fares Cachoux</i> , BEHANCE, https://www.behance.net/farescachoux (last visited Mar. 28, 2018).....	11

James Madison to W.T. Barry, Aug. 4,
1822, 9 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON
103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910),
https://www.loc.gov/resource/mjm.20_0155_0159/?st=text5

Laura Vanderkam, *The Science of When
You Need In-Person Communication*,
FAST COMPANY (Sept. 30, 2015),
<https://www.fastcompany.com/3051518/the-science-of-when-you-need-in-person-communication>.....15

Marc Hogan, *Here’s What Musicians Hurt
by the Muslim Ban Have to Say to
Trump*, PITCHFORK (Jan. 31, 2017),
<http://pitchfork.com/thepitch/1428-heres-what-musicians-hurt-by-the-muslim-ban-have-to-say-to-trump>10

PEN America, *PEN World Voices
Festival*, <https://pen.org/world-voices-festival/> (last visited Sept. 12, 2017)7

Salman Rushdie, *The PEN and the
Sword*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (Apr. 17,
2005),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2005/04/17/books/review/the-pen-and-the-sword.html>7

Steve Dove, <i>Asghar Farhadi Oscar 2017 Winner Speech Delivered By Anousheh Ansari</i> , THE OSCARS (Feb. 27, 2017, 6:30am) http://oscar.go.com/news/winners/asghar-farhadi-oscar-2017-winner-speech-delivered-by-anousheh-ansari	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Susan Adams, <i>Being There</i> , FORBES (Feb. 9, 2011), https://www.forbes.com/forbes/2011/0228/travel-teleconferencing-polycom-john-medina-being-there.html	17
